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Mr. Dan McNevin
Emerylofts Development Company
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Subject: . Results of Chemical Analysis tipf Water
Emeryville Warehouse Site, Emeryville, CA

Dear Dan: 1

At the request of Mr. Larry Pace of Cannon Constructors, Geomatrix visited the subject siteon

v, 17 June 1997 to observe “tea-colored” groundwater exposed during cutting of an exploration- =+
hole near the access ramp in the basement. Mr. Pace requested that Geomatrix collect a aar
sample of the water to address sanitary sewer disposal issues.

The water samples were collected from the approximately 12-inch diameter concrete hole in
the bascment slab and tested for the following analytes:

CAM 17 metals

Volatile organic compounds

Phenols '

Total coliform and e.coli (fecal coliform) bacteria
Nitrates/chloride

Based on the results of the above laboratory analyses (attached), it is unlikely that the

coloration of the water is due to sewer leakage, since nitrate and e. coli were not detected, Our
ongite conversation with Mr. Pace indicated that the concrets slab is underlain in that area by
redwood planking. It is more likely that the coloration of the water is due to contact with the - . -
redwood. : _ o [

The results of these analyses are consistent with the results of basement water sampling and
analysis conducted on 19 May 1957 and trangmitted to you in our letter of 4 June 1997,
Additional low concentrations of ethyibenzene and toluene (30 and 180 ppb, respectively)
were detected in this most recent water sample. Based on the above laboratory analysis

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Enginmers, Guolopista, snd Envircnmental Scientists
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resﬁlts, there is no evidence that this “tea-colored” water requires management in 8 manner
¥ gifferent from that used for the other water that has coliected in the basement. R '

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call me.
Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vidé President

TCfdm
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GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS
SAMPLE ID: WH1 : DATE SAMPLED: 06/17/97
-~ AEN LAB NO: 9706252-01 DATE RECEIVED: 06/18/97

AEN WORK ORDER: 9706257 | : . REPORT : D
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3095.01 L PATE 5/2019?

_ METHOD/ REPORTING
ANALYTE ] _CiSffg I}ESU‘LTdi ¢ %1{'%&& ¥
!
#Digestion. Metals by GFAA  EPA 3020 . Prep Date  06/18/97
#¥gestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 | - Prep Dateyw 06/18/97
#anion Sampie Prep. S g - Prep date  06/1B/97
Chloride EPA 300 ‘ 40 * 0.5 ma/L 06/18/97
Nitrate-Nitrogen EPA 300 ND 0.1 mg/L 06/18/97
volatile Organic Compounds EPA 82408
Acetone 67-64 1 ND 500 ug/L 06/19/97
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 30 ug/L _ 06/19/97
sromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND - 30 wa/L 06/18/97
gromoform 75-2b-2 ND 20 uag/L 06/19/97
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 50 ug/L 06/19/97
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ' ND 500 ug/L 06/19/97
Carbon Disulfige 75-15-0 ND 50 ug/L 06/19/97
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 30 ug/L 06/19/97
Chlerobenzene 108-90-7 - ND 30 uglL - D6/19/97
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 50 ug/L 06/19/97
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 116-75-8 ND 50 ug/L 06/19/57
Chloroform §7-66-3 ND 30 ug/L 06/19/97
Chloromathane 74-87-3 ND S0 wg/l 0&6/19/57
Oibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ' ND a0 ug/L 06/19/97
1.1-Dichlaroethane 75-34-3 ND 30 ua/L 06719797
1.2-Dichlurvethane 107-06-2 . ND 30 ug/L 06/19/97
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-36-4 | ND © 30 w/L . 06/19/97 .
cis-1,2-Dichloraethena 186-59-2 | ND - 30 ug/L i PBf19/97
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-9 | ND 30 wa/lL ' 06/19/97
1.2- -pichloro ropane 78-87-5 ND an g/l 06/19/97
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 30 ug/L 06/19/97
trans-1,3- D1ch1oropropene 10061-02-6 : 30 ua/L - 06/19/97
E%hx1benzﬂne 100-41-4 * 3 ug/l 06/19/97
2-Hexanone | 591.78-6 ND 300 ug/L " 06/19/97
Methylene Chloride . 75-09-2 ‘ND 50 ugfL 06/19/97
4-Methyl-2-pentancne -~ —  108-10-1 . ND 300 ug/L 06/19/97
Styrene 100-42-5 N 30 ug/L 06/19/87
1Y 53 Tetrachiorasthane  79-34-5 ND 30 ug/L 06/19/97
Tetrachloroethene 127 -18-4 ND 30 ug/L - D6/19/97
Toluene 108-88-3 Cr%.!;b 30 ug/L 06/13/37
1.1.1-frichioroethane - 71-55-8

30 wa/L 06/19/97
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GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

SAMPLE 1ID: WH]

AEN'LAB NO; 9706252-01 _
AEN WORK ORDER: 9706257
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3085,01 - -

DATE SAMPLED: D6/17/97
DATE RECEIVED: 06/18/97
REPORT DATE: 06/20/97

METHOD/ | REPORTING - + &« DATE
ANALYTE CAS# ; | RESULT; ; LIMIT  wUNITS i AALYZ
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 30 ug/L BR/19/97
Trichloroethene 78-01-6 ND 30 wg/L 06/19/97
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 300 ug/L 06/19/37
¥inyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 50 ug/L 06719797
Yylenes, Total 1330-28-7 NL} S0 ug/L 06/15/97
#Extraction for Phenols EPA 3520 - Extrn Date  06/15/97
Phenols EPA 8270 |
Phenol 108-85.2 ND 10 ug/l 06/20/97 :
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10 ug/L De/20/97 ~-
2-Nitrophengl 88-75-5 | ND 10 ug/L 06/20/97
2.4-Dimethylphanol 105-67-9 ' ND 10 ug/L 06/20/97
2.4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 | ND 10 ug/lL 06/720/97
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl 59-50-7 ND 10 uva/L 06/20/97
7.4 6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10 ug/L 06/20/97
2.4-Dinitrophenc) 51-28-5 ND 50 ug/L 06/20/97
4-Nitropheno? 100-02-7 ND 50 ua/L 06/20/97
4.6-Dinitro-2-methyiphennol 534-52-1 | ND 50 ug/L 06/20/97
Pantachlorophenol 87-86-5 . ND 50 ug/L 06/20/97
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10 ug/L L 06f20f97
Amethylpheno? 106-44-5 . ND 10 ug/l. v 06720497
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol 85.95-4 ND 10 ug/L 06/20/97
CCR 17 Metals o ‘
Stlver EPA 6010 ND 0.005 mg/L 06/19/97
Arsenic EPA 7060 0.016 * 0.002 ma/L 06/19/97
Barium EPA 6010 0.07 * 0,01 mg/L 06/19/97
Bery11ium EPA BU10 ND 0.002 mg/ 06/19/97 .
Cadmium EPA 6010 ND 0.005 ma/L 0&/19/97 - 7
Cobalt EPA 6010 ND 0.005 masL 06/12/97
Chromium £PA 6010 0.32 ~ 0.9 ma/L 06/19/97
Copper EPA 6010 .12 * 0.01 mg/L 06/19/97
Mercury EPA 7470 0.0019 *+ 0.0002 mg/L 06/20/97
Molybdenum EPA 6010 0.02 * 0.01 ma/L 06/19/97
Nickel EPA 6010 0.02 * 0.01 mg/L 06/19/97
Lead EPA €010 0.55 * 0.04 mg/L 06/19/97 -
Antimony EPA 6010 ND 0.02 mg/L 06/13/97
selenium EPA 7740 0.004 * 0.004 ma/L 0&/19/9/
Thallium FPA 8010 ND 0.05 ma/L 06/19/97
Vanadium EPA 6010 0.035 * 0.005 mg/L 06/19/97
Zinc EPA 6010 p.36 * - 0,01 ma/L 06/19/97
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PAGE 4

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS
SAMPLE ID: WH1 DATE SAMPLED: 0&/17/97
AEN LAB NO: 9706757-01 DATE RECEIVED: 06/18/97

AEN WORK ORDER: 9706252 REPORT DATE: 06/20/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3095.01 ‘ o |

METHOD/ REPDRTING DATE
CAS# | RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the_reporting Timit
* = Yalue at or above reporting 1imit

ANALYTE

i, . oy '.-‘u.’ P
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